
FXT50/FXT60/
FXT65
Parts

Manual

053-2740Issue 15, volume 1 of 2



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+FXT50+FXT60+FXT65+Tier+4+Parts+Manual


1

28

4

5

8

11

12

40

13

13

15

16

18 37

20

34

33

24

35

38

6

7

9

10

3

25

32

26

27

DECAL LOCATION

FXT50 T4F POWER PAC

14 ID0342256
22

14

19

21

23

31

17
30

2

2

9

25

29

29
36

10 



500 & 800 GAL TRUCK MOUNT TANK 

11 ID0323587

DECAL LOCATION

2705656-1

5

2
1

3

1

7

6

800 Gal  Tank

500 Gal Tank

5

2

6

7
4

3

0.825”

1.0”

20 



ID0134963 

NOTES: 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30 



02 ID0367630

AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST - LESS REGULATED
FX65
 

33
9

31

25

2

32
19

3

4

5

7

16

13

21

15

17

28

2910

11

12

8

30

22

23

20

24

18

14

1

17

26

27

24

37

35

34

17
18

36

6

40 



08 ID0343205

BASE ASSEMBLY
FX50 T4 / FX60 T4 / FX65
 

6

7

4

3

5

9

2

1

8

2

5

5
6

9

6

11

10

13
14

12

50 



09 ID0343194

BLOWER PLUMBING
FX50 TIER 4 / FX60 TIER 4
 

2

3

4

7

8

9

10
11

1213

6

1

14

16
15

17

33

28

27

26

25
22

30

29

23

24

32

22

5
21

20

19

31

18

PUMP MOUNT

60 



05 ID0346138

WASH PUMP
FX50 TIER 4
 

1

7
9

10
8

6

17

11

13

4

214

16
13

5

15

3

12

13
13

19

20

22
21

17

18

23

25

24

24

2523

70 



04 ID0343287

WIRELESS SYSTEM
 
 

10

8

16

7

12

6

9

13

18

4

11

14

5

16

6

7

1

2

WIRELESS
RECEIVER

3

17

14

15

16

80 



04 ID0385287

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
FX50 TIER 4 / FX60 TIER 4 / FX65
BEGINS WITH S/N: CMWFX50__________ & CMWFX60 __________

10

29

7

13

12

22

9

16

24

8

20

19

10

11

28

17

18

4

26

27

3

21

25 32

2

1
33 34

23

15

6

31

5

14
30

15

16

20

19

19

13

13

30

5

14

13

16

14

14

31

11

90 



ID0134963 

NOTES: 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100 



03 ID0364479

FENDER & COVER
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK VAC
 

12

20

6

13

10

8

4

9
25

29 17

3

1

31

3

32

28

11

7

14

4

6

7

5

20
17

13

5

21

22

18

30

33

22
24 27

23
24

16

26

19

15

5

5

2

5

SKID

F/N 1

MUD FLAP

MUD FLAP
MOUNT

39
35

34

37

36

38

A

DETAIL A

3

4

6

19
15

15

19

6

110 



04 ID0384788

DOOR
TRUCK VAC/ BEGINS WITH SN
FXT30 AF 0000014, FXT50 HG 0000031, FXT60 EG 0000014

33

26

2

16

16

21

22

22

13

25

7

3

11

22

24

19

29

20

1

34

8 6
9

5

30

427

31

14

1517

23

28

12

32

10

21

21

18

35

36

37

120 



02 ID0331745

PRIMARY SHUTOFF
800 GAL, FXT65 500 GAL, & FXT30/FXT50/FXT60 500 GAL RIGHT HAND TRAFFIC
 
 

7

4

3
6

5

2

1

10

9

8

130 



01 ID0401533

HEAD, LOWER (OVERHEAD HOSE)
BEGINS WITH S/N CMWFX50XCG0000453, CMWFX65XVG0000007, CMWFXT65CG0000003
 

12

10

6

13

4

7

9

5

8

14

3

1

2

11

140 



01 ID0329724

HOSE & COUPLER

1

3

2

3
4

5

6

150 



08 ID0289284

CYCLONIC SEPARATOR 300/500/800 GALLON
BEGINS W/FX25XVC0000091, FX30XPC0001572, FX50__0000001, FX60XTC0000728
ENDS W/CMWFX25_______, CMWFX30_______, CMWFX50_______, CMWFX60_______

7

19

29

5

30

20

2
4

32

3

1

8

6

11

27

26

9

21

18

28

17

26

30

12

10

13

22

2

5

6

5

4

2

15

1

14

5

5

26

16

30

33

5

23

2425

160 



01 ID0377913

FILTER PLUMBING - 5"
REVERSE FLOW
TRUCK VAC - LH TRAFFIC

TO CYCLONE
W/200 GALLON WATER

TO CYCLONE
W/SADDLE TANKS

10

6

1

8

2

3

4

7

5

9
1

1

1 3
1 4

1
3

14

1

1
3

29"

1 4

1

3

1

1
1

1

1

5"
5"

5"

4
13

1

4"

6"
6"

3

3

170 



02 ID0313705

CANISTER
 
 

9

2

7 3

6

1

13

11

15

10

14

8

12

4

5

180 



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+FXT50+FXT60+FXT65+Tier+4+Parts+Manual


FLUID 
COMPONENTS 

189 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

03 ID0323006

NOT SHOWN:

WATER PLUMBING - SADDLE TANKS
TRUCK VAC
RIGHT HAND TRAFFIC

INCLUDES REF. NO. 16

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

USE 1 @ 56" & 1 @ 90"

USE 2 @ 19" EA.

 1.  WHEN USING HEATER, 115-152 PLUG IS REPLACED BY 115-126 REDUCER & 213-069 TEMP SWITCH.

1 362-1727 2 200 GALLON TANK (POLYETHYLENE)
2 301-5797 4 TIE DOWN
3 105-183 16 SCREW (3/8-NC X 2-1/2", GD8)
4 106-255 16 WASHER (.406")
5 106-194 8 FLANGE LOCKNUT (3/8-NC)
6 105-873 6 FLG LK BOLT (5/16-NC X 1")
7 157-492 2 BK CONNECTOR (32NF POLY)
8 301-6191 2 DECAL PLATE
9 106-987 4 FLG LK SCREW (M6-1.00 X 16MM)
10 106-541 8 FLG SCREW (M6-1.00 X 20MM)
11 110-134 4 WORM CLAMP (2.062" TO 2.750")
12 515-680 5 NIPPLE (32N-2")
13 116-505 14 BULK HOSE (2", SOLD PER FT)
14 514-308 2 SHUT-OFF (32NF-32NF)
15 154-484 3 TEE (32NF-32NF-32NF)
16 500-2398 2 VENTED CAP (7")
17 105-095 8 WASHER (1/4")
18 115-290 1 REDUCER (32N-12NF)
19 150-1924 1 NIPPLE (12N-4")
20 120-073 1 SHUT-OFF (12NF-12NF)
21 115-163 1 ALL THREAD (12N) SCH 80
22 106-385 2 FLG LOCKNUT (M6-1.00)
23 115-218 1 CROSS (12NF)
24 115-152 1 PLUG (12N, SQ FM)
25 116-505 14 BULK HOSE (2", SOLD PER FT)
26 514-221 2 S/O COUPLER (32N-32H,POLY)
27 301-6003 1 RIGHT COVER
28 150-3950 1 CROSSOVER PIPE (-32)
29 110-026 4 WORM CLAMP (1/2" TO 1-1/4")
30 115-374 146 BULK HOSE (3/4", SOLD PER 1")
31 514-161 2 S/O COUPLER (12N-12H)
32 149-513 2 STREET ELBOW (12N-12NF45)
33 105-841 6 CLIP NUT (5/16-NC)
34 115-686 38 BULK EDGE (5/32",SOLD PER 1")
35 301-6004 1 LEFT COVER

REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS

199 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

02 ID0323098

NOT SHOWN:

WATER AIR BRAKE - SADDLE TANK
 
 

SEE F/N 2

SEE F/N 2

SEE F/N 1

1.  REMOVE LANYARD EYE BOLT FROM TOP OF TANK AND ATTACH HERE.

2.  PARTS TO BE MIRRORED WHEN USED ON TANDEM AXLE TRUCK

 1.  PARTS CAN BE MIRRORED FOR OPPOSING SIDE.

1 150-3820 1 WATER AIR BRAKE TUBE (-48)

2 196-010 2 U-BOLT CLAMP (3")

3 301-5776 2 WATER AIR BRAKE MOUNT

4 106-380 4 FLG LK SCREW (M8-1.25 X 16MM)

5 154-486 1 ELBOW (48NF-48NF45)

6 155-265 1 REDUCER (48N-32NF)

7 159-181 1 FHC ADAPTER (40-32N)

8 106-078 1 NUT (M8-1.25)

209 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

03 ID0343644

NOT SHOWN:

HYDRAULIC TANK - FX50
 
 

USE 14" TO VALVE - USE 9" TO COOLER  &  SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

       150-3944        FILTER ASSEMBLY                                                      SEE FOOTNOTE 3

 1.  REFER TO "HYDRAULIC VALVE" ID0343321, REF #7 FOR DESTINATION OF THIS HOSE.
 2.  REFER TO "HYDRAULIC PUMP" ID0335015, REF #19 FOR DESTINATION OF THIS HOSE.
 3.  FILTER CAP TORQUE:  22 ft.-lbs.

REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS.

1 364-1013 1 HYDRAULIC TANK
2 154-470 1 CONNECTOR (10O-12S45)
3 150-3966 1 HARDLINE (10OF-10H)
4 110-259 1 BOLT-ON CLAMP (.625")

5 116-044 25 BULK HOSE (5/8", SOLD PER 1")
6 110-026 4 WORM CLAMP (1/2" TO 1-1/4")

7 150-3973 1 S/O COUPLER (12S-10H45)
8 155-174 1 S/O COUPLER (12S-12H90)

9 159-392 1 PLUG (12S, SOC)
10 214-819 1 TEMPERATURE SWITCH

11 154-234 1 CONNECTOR (08O-12S)
12 155-222 1 REDUCER (16S-12SF)
13 152-155 1 S/O COUPLER (08OFX90L-08H)
14 106-163 4 FLG SCREW (M8-1.25 X 30MM)
15 107-135 4 CLIP NUT (M8-1.25)

17 105-876 4 SCREW (M10-1.50 X 35MM)
18 105-793 8 WASHER (M10)
19 105-1762 4 SHOCK MOUNT
20 106-558 4 CLIP NUT (M10-1.50)

21 154-308 1 CONNECTOR (10O-12S)
22 150-3965 1 HARDLINE (10OF-10H)

23 110-958 1 BACKUP PLATE
24 107-025 2 SCREW (M6-1.00 X 50MM)

25 106-353 2 FLG NUT (M6-1.00)
26 110-879 1 BOLT-ON CLAMP (5/8" SET)
27 153-693 1 BK CONNECTOR (08NF-O8NF BK)

28 157-870 1 SHUT-OFF (08N-08NF)
29 514-312 1 S/O COUPLER (08N-08H)
30 116-286 34 BULK HOSE (1/2", SOLD PER 1")
31 105-1673 2 WORM CLAMP (5/16" TO 7/8")

32 150-4118 1 PLUG (-08 NPT BRASS)
33 301-6532 1 FILTER TOOL

       150-3946        ELEMENT

       500-2469       BREATHER ELEMENT

       500-2470       GASKET

       500-2475       SEAL KIT

219 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

02 ID0346198

NOT SHOWN:

TANK TILT HYDRAULICS
TRUCK VAC
ENDS WITH S/N:

LEFT HAND TRAFFIC USE 105-1122

LEFT HAND TRAFFIC USE 515-613
LEFT HAND TRAFFIC USE 515-613

REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS.

1 151-035 2 CYL (2.5 X 1.50 X 16.0)
2 154-226 4 CONNECTOR (04O-06S90)
3 154-702 1 HOSE (04OFX-30"-3000)
4 117-612 2 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 46")

5 117-409 2 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 28")
6 154-379 2 UN BR TEE (04OFX-04O-04O)

7 107-215 2 FLG LK BLT (1/4-NC X 2-1/4")
8 105-832 2 FLG LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)

9 149-591 1 RELIEF VALVE AUXILIARY
10 155-163 2 REDUCER (08S-06SF)

11 154-230 2 BRANCH TEE (06S-04O-04O)
12 154-702 1 HOSE (04OFX-30"-3000)
13 515-180 1 HOSE (04OFX-48"-3000)
14 515-180 1 HOSE (04OFX-48"-3000)
15 105-1204 2 CABLE TIE, WHITE (3/16" W X 15" LONG)

16 110-030 2 CABLE TIE (1/16" TO 4")
17 105-1103 2 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 108")
18 155-488 1 HOSE (04OFX90-106"-3000)
19 155-488 1 HOSE (04OFX90-106"-3000)

229 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

02 ID0015846

NOT SHOWN:

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS (2.5" X 1.25")
 
 

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

 1.  REF. #1 & #2 ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH CYLINDER,  REF #3 THRU #13 ARE COMMON FOR ALL THE ABOVE LISTED CYLINDERS.
 2.  SEAL REPAIR KIT P/N: 190-166
 3.  APPLY LOCTITE 277 OR EQUIVALENT, TORQUE TO 180-200 FT-LBS

151-101 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 2.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 152-034 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 2.0)
2 153-012 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 2.0)

151-084 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 2.5) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 152-022 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 2.5)
2 153-005 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 2.5)

151-055 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 3.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 152-005 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 3.0)
2 150-435 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 3.0)

151-028 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 4.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 150-283 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 4.0)
2 150-415 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 4.0)

149-797 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 5.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 149-810 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 5.0)
2 150-423 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 5.0)

151-061 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 6.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 152-010 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 6.0)
2 150-438 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 6.0)

149-675 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 10.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 150-692 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 10.0)
2 149-730 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 10.0)

151-180 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 12.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 152-015 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 12.0)
2 150-418 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 12.0)

151-045 - CYL (2.5 X 1.25 X 8.0) SEE FOOTNOTES 1 & 2
1 150-295 1 CYLINDER BARREL (2.5 X 8.0)
2 150-427 1 CYLINDER ROD (1.25 X 8.0)

     259-236           WIPER INSTALLER (1.25")
     259-242           PISTON SEAL INSTALLER (2.5")
     259-243           PISTON INSTALLER (2.5")
     259-188            CYL HEAD SPANNER - TWO PIN

     259-100            U-SEAL INSTALLER (1" - 1.499")

.
3 150-773 1 CYLINDER HEAD (2.5 X 1.25)
4 150-779 1 LOCK RING (2.5)
5 150-776 1 CYLINDER PISTON (2.5 X 1.25)
6 106-097 1 FLG BOLT (5/8-NC X 1-3/4",GD8)
7 500-031 1 O-RING (228 D90)
8 157-021 1 BACKUP RING (228 D90)
9 157-541 1 U-SEAL (1.250")
10 157-538 1 WIPER SEAL (1.250")
11 125-775 1 WEAR RING
12 157-535 1 BACKUP RING (139 D90)
13 157-019 1 O-RING (139 D90)

239 



249 



01 ID0332924

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
 
CONSOLE HARNESS

IGNITION
SWITCH

ORG/GRN
(3)

ORG/BLU
(5)

CAVITY
PLUGS

ORG/GRN
(6)

TO DISPLAY

PUR
(9)

WORKLIGHT
SWITCH

YEL/RED
(58)

YEL
(15)

WASH WAND
SWITCH

TAN
(16)

BLK/BLU
(1B)

BRN
(53) YEL

(54)
GRN
(55)

TO THROTTLE
POT

BLU/GRN
(32)

BLK/YEL
(30)

WHT/BLU
(33)

CAVITY
PLUG

TANK/DOOR/BOOM
SWITCH

GRA/GRN
(40)

BLU/WHT
(36)

BLU/BLK
(37)

BLK/RED
(1A)

WHT/GRN
(20)

WHT/BLU
(19)

WHT/BLK
(4)

GRN
(55)

YEL
(54)

CAVITY
 PLUG

CAVITY
PLUG
<9>

BLK
(21)

WHT
(22)

TO PENDANT

BLK/RED
(1A)

GRN
(58)

CAVITY
PLUG

TO 1200 GAL
PENDANT

CAP

CAVITY
PLUG

GRN
(92)

PNK/BLU
(65)

BLK
(41)

ORG
(7)

CAP

CAVITY
PLUGS

<4>

CAVITY
PLUGS

<6>

CAP

BLK/BLU
(1B) WHT/GRA

(8)

YEL
(54)

GRN
(55)

CAVITY
PLUG

TO THROTTLE
POT

A

B

F

G

H

M

ENGINE DIAG
CONNECTOR

BLK/BLU
(1B)

YEL
(54)

GRN
(55)

CAVITY
 PLUGGRN

(57)

YEL
(56)

YEL
(56)

GRN
(57)

WHT/GRA
(8)

WHT/GRN
(20)

WHT/BLU
(19)

GRA/ORG
(14)

GRA/ORG
(14)

DIODE
PACK

UNLOADER
VALVE

TAN
(16)

TAN/BLK
(17)

ZIPTIE
TO HARNESS

A B

C

CAP

BA

A B

B

A

DC

A

B

B
A

C

A
J

H

G

F
E

D

C

B

K

L

M

74568

10 3 2 1 9

74568

10 3 2 1 9

74568

10 3 2 1 9

-B-

1011 7

2

12 8

43

9

5 61

3
5

16
2

4

B
A

C

BA

C

C AB

C B A

C AB

ABC

3 2
14

56
2

4
31

21

46

3

5

3
5

16
2

4

-C-

1

259 



 

269 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0367050

NOT SHOWN:

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
 
 

1     215-2389     1     WORKLIGHT EXTENSION

279 



HOSE & TOOL 
STORAGE 

289 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0320237

NOT SHOWN:

TRUCK TOOL RACK
 
 

TOOL RACK HAS TO BE MOUNTED ON FRONT SKID WHEN USED ON FXT30, FXT50, OR FXT60.  REFER TO ID0325638 FOR FRONT SKID.

1 301-4440 1 TOOL RACK
2 301-4416 1 TOOL RACK
3 301-4420 1 TOOL LATCH
4 110-368 1 SNAPPER PIN (3/8" X 1-1/2")

5 105-031 8 BOLT (3/8-NC X 1")
6 106-194 8 FLANGE LOCKNUT (3/8-NC)

299 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0397778

NOT SHOWN:

COOLER FAN ASSEMBLY
10 SERIES
 

1. ALL PIPE THREADS TO HAVE LOCTITE 567 PIPE SEALANT.

1 260403-116 2 ELBOW, 90 DEG #12 MJIC x #16 MSAE
2 500-2589 2 FAN ASSEMBLY
3 266424-LINEX 1 SHROUD, DUAL 16" FANS OIL CLR 200/175
4 266425-LINEX 1 GUARD,COOLER ELE 200  LINEX
5 273123 1 COOLER, OIL 200/175 #16 SAE
6 825305-283 12 NUT, HEX FLANGE 5/16-18
7 829705-075 12 SCREW, SER WASH 5/16-18 x 0.75
8 834204-075 8 SCREW,HEX SELF THREAD 1/4 X 3/4

309 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0398184

NOT SHOWN:

AIR CONTROL SYSTEM
12 SERIES
 

1. ALL PIPE THREADS TO HAVE LOCTITE 567 PIPE SEALANT

1 261309 2 ELBOW, 1/4T x 1/8P PUSH-ON
2 261310 1 ELBOW, 90 deg. PUSH ON 1/4T x 1/4P
3 263087 1 ORIFICE, 1/8" DIA.
4 263925 1 SWITCH, PRESSURE NO / NC
5 266152 1 ORIFICE,.031 DIA.
6 266401 1 VALVE, PRESSURE PROTECTION
7 269167 1 VALVE,SOL NC 1/8" MALE CONNECTOR
8 500-2614 2 REGULATOR VALVE
9 408893 2 VALVE,SHUTTLE 1/4"
10 801215-010 1 COUPLING, PIPE 1/4
11 804100-005 1 BUSHING, PIPE GALV 1/4 x 1/8
12 804415-010 1 TEE, PIPE GALV 1/4
13 806630-010 3 TEE, PIPE 300# 1/4 BLK
14 807600-005 1 BUSHING, RED STEEL 1/4 x 1/8
15 860104-025 4 CONNECTOR, 37FL/MPT #04 x 1/4
16 860204-025 3 ELBOW, 37FL/90M #04 x 1/4
17 860404-025 6 NIPPLE, PIPE HEX 1/4 x 1/4
18 861604-012 2 NIPPLE, HEX RED 1/4 x 1/8
19 861704-025 1 TEE, 37FL/M BR #4 x 1/4

319 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0398202

NOT SHOWN:

LOCATION SPECIFICATIONS
12 SERIES

1 268664 1 INSTRUCTIONS,V-TEC PTO AUTO SM
2 269851 1 MODULE, V-TEC DISPLAY 2.0
3 271549 1 MODULE,V-TEC 10 6V POWER SUPPLY
4 272212 1 GUARD,V-TEC DISPLAY HARNESS
5 834503-075 4 SCREW,TEK SELF DRILL #12 x 3/4

329 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

02 ID0391325

NOT SHOWN:

VAC TANK HOSE INLET KIT
 
 

INCLUDES ITEMS: 1-9

USE CAM LOCK GASKET 500-3270
USE 53"

190-1944 VAC TANK HOSE INLET KIT
1 105-1511 2 T-BOLT CLAMP (5.44-5.75)
2 302-1862 1 PIVOT HEAD ASSEMBLY
3 302-1863 1 HOSE MOUNT
4 106-248 6 SCREW (M10-1.50 X 150MM)
5 105-894 6 LOCKNUT(M10-1.50,PRV TRQ,10.9)
6 105-1997 1 FHC BODY (80-80H)
7 150-2601 53 SUCTION HOSE (5" AR, SOLD PER IN)
8 105-1998 1 FHC ADAPTER (80-80NPT-F)
9 150-4884 1 REDUCER (5"OD X 4"OD) TUBE

339 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

03 ID0322801

NOT SHOWN:

BUMPER
 
 

USE AS REQUIRED

USE AS REQUIRED

USE AS REQUIRED

1 301-2887 1 BUMPER

2 301-7380 1 LEFT MOUNT

3 301-2886 1 RIGHT MOUNT

4 105-871 6 BOLT (1/2-NC X 2" GD8)

5 105-065 6 LOCKNUT (1/2-NC)

6 301-4375 4 SHIM (0.105")

7 301-4373 2 SHIM (0.375")

8 301-4374 2 SHIM (0.25")

9 105-337 8 FLANGE BOLT (5/8-NC X 2")

10 105-994 8 FLG LOCKNUT (5/8-NC)

349 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

05 ID0325872

NOT SHOWN:

LED LIGHTS
 
 

COMES WITH GROMMET, 217-225

1 301-4180 2 LIGHT MOUNT
2 105-819 12 FLG LK BOLT (1/4-NC X 1")
3 107-754 12 CLIP NUT (1/4", CVR .125"" THK)
4 215-2293 1 LIGHT
5 106-349 2 SCREW (#8-32 X 3/4" PAN)
6 106-350 2 NUT, HEX, #8-32
7 215-2112 2 S,T,T LAMP (LED, M60)
8 105-185 2 BOLT (#10-24 X 1/2", RD SLT)
9 301-6230 2 FILLER PLATE
10 215-2067 2 WHITE LIGHT (LED, 4")
11 105-1926 2 LIGHT GROMMET (4")
12 301-4368 2 LIGHT MOUNT
13 105-823 2 FLG LK BOLT (5/16-NC X 3/4")
14 105-841 2 CLIP NUT (5/16-NC)
15 105-811 2 LOCKNUT (#10-24)
16 215-3162 2 RED LED (MARK/CLR/REFL)
17 215-3163 1 AMBER LED (MARK/CLR/REFL)
18 217-003 3 GROMMET (M10, LAMP MOUNT)

1 301-4180 2 LIGHT MOUNT
2 105-819 12 FLG LK BOLT (1/4-NC X 1")
3 107-754 12 CLIP NUT (1/4", CVR .125"" THK)
4 215-2293 1 LIGHT
5 106-349 2 SCREW (#8-32 X 3/4" PAN)
6 106-350 2 NUT, HEX, #8-32
7 215-2112 2 S,T,T LAMP (LED, M60)
8 105-185 2 BOLT (#10-24 X 1/2", RD SLT)
9 301-6230 2 FILLER PLATE
10 215-2067 2 WHITE LIGHT (LED, 4")
11 105-1926 2 LIGHT GROMMET (4")
12 301-4368 2 LIGHT MOUNT
13 105-823 2 FLG LK BOLT (5/16-NC X 3/4")
14 105-841 2 CLIP NUT (5/16-NC)
15 105-811 2 LOCKNUT (#10-24)
16 215-3162 2 RED LED (MARK/CLR/REFL)
17 215-3163 1 AMBER LED (MARK/CLR/REFL)
18 217-003 3 GROMMET (M10, LAMP MOUNT)

359 



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

05 ID0323131

NOT SHOWN:

HEATER PLUMBING
TRUCK VAC
 

USE 154-789 & 155-481 W/SADDLE TANKS

USE QTY OF 2 WITH SADDLE TANKS

USE QTY OF 2 WITH SADDLE TANKS

1.  MOUNTS ON REAR WALKWAY BETWEEN POWER PACK AND SADDLE TANK FOR FXT30
    MOUNTS ON FRONT WALKWAY AND FRONT SKID FOR FXT50.
2.  REFER TO SKID MOUNT PARTS PAGE, ID0325638, FOR MOUNTING HEATER ON FRONT SKID.

INCLUDES REF. NO.S 2 THRU 26

USE 2 @ 7"

USE 1 @ 36"

 1.  195-1832 1  WATER HEATER
 2.  105-089  6  LOCKNUT (5/16-NC)
 3.  106-168  2  FLG LK BOLT (1/4-NC X 3/4")

 4.  106-076  4  WASHER (1/4")
 5.  105-085  2  LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)

 6.  115-153  2  PLUG (04N, SQ)
 7.  499-624  1  FUEL FILTER
     499-625  1  FUEL FILTER ELEMENT

 8.  115-686 AR  BULK EDGE (5/32",SOLD PER 1")
 9.  107-826  3  CONDUIT FITTING (08N)
10.  106-176  2  CONDUIT LOCKNUT (08N)

11.  105-094 18  BOLT (5/16-NC X 1")
12.  105-091 12  LOCK WASHER (5/16")

13.  105-117 24  WASHER (5/16")

15.  315-552  1  HEATER SUPPORT

16.  319-405  2  SIDE PANEL

17.  110-249  6  WORM CLAMP (1/4" TO 5/8")
18.  499-626  1  ELECTRICAL BOX
19.  106-048  4  LOCKNUT (#10-24)

20.  115-381 AR  BULK HOSE (1/4", SOLD PER 1")
21.  106-049  4  BOLT (#10-24 X 3/4", PLPS)
22.  499-627  1  CONTROL RELAY

23.  107-268  2  SCREW (M4-0.70 X 20MM, SOC)
24.  106-956  2  NUT, NYLON M4 X .7 PITCH
25.  499-623  1  ROCKER SWITCH

14.  499-621  1  THERMOSTAT (86F-194F)

27.  154-789  1  HOSE (06OFX-102"-3000)
28.  105-826  6  FLG LK BOLT (3/8-NC X 1")
29.  320-432  2  TANK STRAP
30.  117-867  1  ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 100")

31.  117-203  2  ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 143")

32.  515-503  2  HOSE (06OFX-144"-3000)
33.  301-6425 1  HEATER RAIN SHIELD
34.  105-118  6  WASHER (3/8")

35.  514-077  3  CONNECTOR (06N-06O)

36.  514-085  1  REDUCER (08N-06NF)

26.  156-100  1  CONNECTOR (04NF-04NF90)

38. 154-353  1  CONNECTOR (12N-12O90)
39.  154-413  1  CONNECTOR (06O-06O)

40.  154-459  1  REDUCER STEM (06O)

SEE F/N 2     190-2232 1  WATER HEATER KIT (SKID MOUNTED)

37. 153-883  1  BK CONNECTOR (12NF, POLY) USE QTY OF 2 WITH SADDLE TANKS

USE 117-867 & 117-420 W/SADDLE TANKS

369 



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+FXT50+FXT60+FXT65+Tier+4+Parts+Manual

